instruments granted after November 7, 2002 and vested prior to Transition Date.

 To apply the simplified method of calculating the net book value of the site closure and reclamation provision

recognized in mineral property, plant and equipment.  As such, the Group has re-measured the provision for asset

retirement obligations as at the Transition Date under IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent

Assets (“IAS 37”), and estimated the amount to be included in the cost of the related asset by discounting the

liability to the date at which the liability first arose using best estimates of the historical discount rates, and re-

calculated the accumulated depreciation under IFRS up to the Transition Date.

The transition to IFRS has resulted in significant changes to reported financial position and results of operations of the

Group.  Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS are presented below:

Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US Dollars in Millions)

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

  21

Consolidated Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Statement of Financial Position Effect of

Transition

Note Cdn GAAP to IFRS Reclass IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 324.9   -   -   324.9

Restricted cash 7.2   -   -   7.2

Receivables 100.7   -   -   100.7

Inventory 224.9   -   -   224.9

Investment in Gold Wheaton 123.0   -   -   123.0

Derivative assets 1.3   -   -   1.3

Other current assets 51.2   -   -   51.2

Total Current Assets 833.2   -   -   833.2

Mineral properties, plant and equipment (i) 1,868.8   29.2   -   1,898.0

Environmental trust and bond 70.8   -   -   70.8

Derivative assets 0.1   -   -   0.1

Other non-current assets 9.4   -   -   9.4

Deferred income tax assets (iii) 17.8   3.3   -   21.1

Total Non-Current Assets 1,966.9   32.5   -   1,999.4

Total Assets 2,800.1   32.5   -   2,832.6

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 120.3   -   (5.0)   115.3

Franke debt facility 45.6   -   -   45.6

Provisions -   -   11.0   11.0

Derivative liabilities 8.2   -   -   8.2

Current portion of deferred revenue 15.7   -   -   15.7

Other current liabilities 6.2   -   (6.0)   0.2

Deferred income tax liabilities 7.3   -   (7.3)   -

Total Current Liabilities 203.3   -   (7.3)   196.0

Deferred revenue 208.9   -   -   208.9

Site closure and reclamation provision (i) 53.7   49.8   -   103.5

Derivative liabilities (ii) 27.4   (22.0)   39.7   45.1

Other non-current liabilities 2.5   -   -   2.5

Deferred income tax liabilities 232.0   -   7.3   239.3

Total Non-Current Liabilities 524.5   27.8   47.0   599.3

Total Liabilities 727.8   27.8   39.7   795.3

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 1,671.9   -   -   1,671.9

Stock options 72.0   -   (39.7)   32.3

Accumulated other comprehensive income 12.5   -   -   12.5

Retained earnings 315.9   4.7   -   320.6

Total Shareholders' Equity 2,072.3   4.7   (39.7)   2,037.3

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 2,800.1   32.5   -   2,832.6

At June 30, 2010

Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US Dollars in Millions)

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

  22

Effect of

Transition

Note Cdn GAAP to IFRS Reclass IFRS

Revenues 169.1   -   -   169.1

Cost of sales 113.6   -   23.9   137.5

Amortization, depletion and depreciation (i) 17.4   0.8   (18.2)   -

Accretion of asset retirement obligations (i) 0.8   0.3   (1.1)   -

Royalties and mineral taxes 5.7   -   (5.7)   -

Income from operations 31.6   (1.1)   1.1   31.6

General and administrative 6.9   -   1.7   8.6

Stock-based compensation 1.7   -   (1.7)   -

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1.9)   -   -   (1.9)

(Gain) loss on derivatives (ii) (3.5)   (15.0)   -   (18.5)

Net interest and other income (2.1)   -   2.1   -

Finance income -   -   (3.3)   (3.3)

Finance expense -   -   2.3   2.3

Transaction costs for FNX merger 5.3   -   -   5.3

Earnings before income taxes and other items 25.2   13.9   -   39.1

Income tax expense (iii) (4.9)   1.0   -   (3.9)

Share of earnings of equity investee 1.3   -   -   1.3

Earnings for the period 21.6   14.9   -   36.5

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of tax (3.8)   -   -   (3.8)

Comprehensive income 17.8   14.9   -   32.7

Earnings per share

Basic 0.15   0.26

Diluted 0.15   0.21

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 139.8   139.8

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 141.5   142.4

Three months ended June 30, 2010

Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US Dollars in Millions)

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

  23

Consolidated Reconciliations from Cdn GAAP to IFRS

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Effect of

Transition

Note Cdn GAAP to IFRS Reclass IFRS

Revenues 366.6   -   -   366.6

Cost of sales 208.6   -   44.0   252.6

Amortization, depletion and depreciation (i) 28.8   1.4   (30.2)   -

Accretion of asset retirement obligations (i) 2.0   0.1   (2.1)   -

Royalties and mineral taxes 13.8   -   (13.8)   -

Income from operations 113.4   (1.5)   2.1   114.0

General and administrative 13.5   -   3.3   16.8

Stock-based compensation 3.3   -   (3.3)   -

Foreign exchange loss (gain) (1.8)   -   -   (1.8)

(Gain) loss on derivatives (ii) 3.5   (14.6)   -   (11.1)

Net interest and other income (6.4)   -   6.4   -

Finance income -   -   (9.0)   (9.0)

Finance expense -   -   4.7   4.7

Transaction costs for FNX merger 7.0   -   -   7.0

Earnings before income taxes and other items 94.3   13.1   -   107.4

Income tax expense (iii) (18.2)   1.0   -   (17.2)

Share of earnings of equity investee 1.3   -   -   1.3

Earnings for the period 77.4   14.1   -   91.5

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized gain on marketable securities, net of tax 2.6   -   -   2.6

Comprehensive income 80.0   14.1   -   94.1

Earnings per share

Basic 0.65   0.76

Diluted 0.64   0.75

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 119.8   119.8

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 121.7   121.9

Six months ended June 30, 2010

Quadra FNX Mining Ltd.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US Dollars in Millions)

Six months ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

  24

Notes to reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(i) Adjustment for site closure and reclamation provision

The adjustment to the site closure and reclamation provision was due to the differences mainly between discount rates